
1

Known D escendants of
PLEASANT N. ALFORD &  LAVINA SANDLIN

 This is a work in progress and is known to be incomplete.  It probably also has some error so use it
accordingly.  The fifth and sixth generations were removed to protect most of the living.

1. Pleasant N. Alford #11269 b. about 1818, Alabama, m. Jan 25 1838, in Morgan Co., AL, Lavina
Sandlin #11270, b. May 1811, York Co., SC, d. Jul 15 1904, Morgan Co., AL, buried: Ebenezer
Cem, Falkville, Morgan Co. AL.  Pleasant died estimate 1885, Morgan Co., AL, buried: Ebenezer
Cem, Falkville, Morgan Co. AL.

Much of the data on his descendants came from Betty Alford Dietz, AAFA #007 [BAD] who is a
descendant.  All marriage data with sources came from Robin Sterling as did the obituaries and
some other information.

The cemetery listed is near Falkville.  No markers are present for either of their graves.

AAFA has a copy of the marriage license.

Census: 1850 Dec. 22, Walker Co. AL, 12th District page 313, family 188, house 188 (spelled
Alford): Pleas. 31 AL, farmer, Lavina 33 SC, John W. 9 AL, Ezekiel 7 AL, Elizabeth N. 6 AL,
Marian (f) 3 AL, Frances 2 AL, and Daniel W. 10 months AL.

1860 Jul 24, Walker Co., AL, Arkadelphia PO, page 940, family 534, house 548 (spelled Alfred): P.
N. 43 AL, farmer $510, Lavina 45 SC, John W. 20 AL, Ezekiel 18 AL, Elizabeth 17 AL, Mary A.
14 AL, Frances P. 13 AL, Daniel W. 13 AL, Susan M. 8 AL, Abslom Butt 50 SC farm laborer.

1870 Jul 18, Morgan Co. AL, Decatur, Hartselle Beat, page 78, house 27, family 27 (spelled Alfred):
Pleasant 60 AL farmer $250, Vina 50 AL, Daniel 20 AL, Minty (Mary Arminta) 23 AL.  Living
elsewhere in Decatur that year was Ezekiel and his family.

Children:
  2. i John W. Alford #11271 b. about 1840, Walker Co., AL, m. Jun 21 1866, Nancy

Wright #11278.
Nancy: There was a John W. Alford - Nancy Wright marriage.  It is not certain we have
the correct subjects in the couple.  What happened to them after the marriage?

 + 3. ii Ezekiel C. Alford #11272 b. Apr 24 1841.
  4. iii Elizabeth N. Alford #11273 b. about 1842, Walker Co., AL, m. James Childers

#11280.
  5. iv Mary Arminta Alford #11274 b. Apr 1846, Walker Co., AL, d. after 1924, Morgan

Co., AL.

Mary never married.  To some it has appeared she was the mother of a two year old
nephew living with her parents in 1880.  Daniel W., son of Ezekiel and Mary, was
living with his grandparents since his mother had passed away when he was just a baby.

Some records show two daughters Mary Arminta as shown here and a "Mariam" born



2

ca 1847.  Though the names vary the 1850 and 1860 censuses show only one about this
age with name beginning with M.

  6. v Frances P. Alford #11275 b. about 1848, Walker Co., AL.  Betty Dietz shows her
initial as I but the 1860 census say P.

  7. vi Daniel W. Alford #11276 b. about 1849, Walker Co., AL.
  8. vii Susan M. Alford #11277 b. about 1852, Walker Co., AL, m. about 1869, in Morgan

Co., AL, Robert Livingston #11281, d. about 1880, Tennessee.  Susan died about
1880, Tennessee.

Second Generation

3. Ezekiel C. Alford #11272 (1.Pleasant1) b. Apr 24 1841, Walker Co., AL, m. (1) Nov 19 1866, in
Lawrence Co., AL, Mary Susan Stovall #11279, b. about 1850, Morgan Co., AL, (daughter of John
Stovall #11283 and Mary Gibson #11284) d. about 1878, Morgan Co., AL, m. (2) Sep 14 1890, in
Morgan Co., AL, Nannie H. McAnear #11282, b. Dec  4 1850, d. Jul  5 1944, buried: Mt. Zion
Cem, Hartselle, Morgan Co. AL.  Ezekiel died Mar  6 1924, Morgan Co., AL, buried: Mt. Zion
Cem, Hartselle, Morgan Co. AL.

After the death of his first wife Ezekiel placed some of his children with other members of the
family.  Sarah and Pleasant were with his sister Elizabeth Alford Childers.  Daniel W. was with his
parents and sister Mary.

Betty Dietz shows first wife's death as after 1878 but there is no mother in the family in 1870. 
Likewise there was no mother listed in 1880 but there was a child born about 1872.
Nannie:

Hartselle Enquirer, Thursday, 6 Jul 1944

Mrs. Nannie Alford Died Monday Evening

Funeral services for Mrs. Nannie H. Alford, 93, who passed away Monday evening at her home on
Falkville 1, were held Wednesday afternoon at Mt. Zion Church at 3:30 p.m. with Rev.  Thomas
Hatchett officiating.  Interment followed in the adjoining cemetery, Peck directing.

The deceased is survived by four nieces, Misses Edna and Mary McAnear, Mrs. Ruby McAnear of
Decatur, and Mrs. Susie Carros, of Mobile, and two nephews, Will McAnear of Falkville 1 and J.P.
McAnear of Decatur.

Pallbearers were J.P. McAnear, Will McAnear, Frank Marlow, Scott Drake, ee Brown, and Eunice
Aldridge.

Children by Mary Susan Stovall:
 + 9. i Alfred L. Alford #11285 b. Oct 16 1867.



3

 + 10. ii Alton Calvin "Joe" Alford #11286 b. Nov 23 1869.
  11. iii Mary Alford #11287 b. 1870, Morgan Co., AL.
 + 12. iv Nellie Alford #11288 b. about 1873.
  13. v Sarah Alford #11289 b. about 1874, Morgan Co., AL.
 + 14. vi Pleasant Marshall Alford #11290 b. Dec 1 1875.
  15. vii Daniel W. Alford #11291 b. Apr 30 1878, Morgan Co., AL, d. Oct 13 1914, Morgan

Co., AL, buried: Mt. Zion Cem, Hartselle, Morgan Co. AL.  Daniel never married.

Third Generation

9. Alfred L. Alford #11285 (3.Ezekiel2, 1.Pleasant1) b. Oct 16 1867, Morgan Co., AL, m. Janie R.
Robinson #11292, b. Nov  3 1874, d. Feb 10 1952, Morgan Co., AL, buried: Mt. Zion Cem,
Hartselle, Morgan Co. AL.  Alfred died Mar 16 1940, Morgan Co., AL, buried: Mt. Zion Cem,
Hartselle, Morgan Co. AL.  More information is needed on his children.  His obituary listed
daughters as: Mrs. E. A. Harris, Mrs. Mary Ellis and Mrs. Robert Culver.
Janie:

Decatur Daily, Monday, 11 Feb 1952

Rites Held Today For Mrs. Alford

Funeral services for Mrs. Janie Alford, 77, Hartselle 1, will be held today at 2 p.m. at Mt.  Zion
Church.

Rev. Frank Smith will conduct the rites, and interment will follow in the adjoining cemetery, Peck
directing.

Mrs. Alford died yesterday at 8:34 a.m. at her residence.

She is survived by three daughters, Mrs. Hattie Harris, Hartselle; Mrs. Mary E. Harris, Makomis,
Illinois; and Mrs. Robert Culver, Adamsville; two brothers, James H. Robinson, Falkville; and
Elmer Robinson, Falkville; one sister, Mrs. Laura Simpson, Tifton, Georgia; 10 grandchildren; 8
great grandchildren; and 2 great-great grandchildren.

Pallbearers will be John D. Robinson, Fred Robinson, Thomas Robinson, Ralph Shaw, Harris
Dobbs, and Robert Culver, Jr.

Children:
  16. i Hattie Alford #11296 b. Apr 1892, Morgan Co., AL, m. Nov 18 1906, in Morgan Co.,

AL, Edward A. Harris #11299.  M/B J, Page 483
  17. ii Mary Essie Alford #11297 b. Sep 1895, Morgan Co., AL, m. _____ Harris #11365.
 + 18. iii Lelma Alford #11436 b. Mar 26 1901.
  19. iv Lilma Alford #11298 b. May 23 1904, Morgan Co., AL.

10. Alton Calvin "Joe" Alford #11286 (3.Ezekiel2, 1.Pleasant1) b. Nov 23 1869, Morgan Co., AL, m.
Sep 20 1891, in Giles Co., TN, Mary Emma Drake #11293, b. Mar 28 1879, Cullman Co., AL,
(daughter of John James Drake #11300 and Mary Jane Francis #11301) d. Apr 20 1955, Morgan



4

Co., AL, buried: Mt. Zion Cem, Hartselle, Morgan Co. AL.  Alton died Dec 10 1953, Morgan Co.,
AL, buried: Mt. Zion Cem, Hartselle, Morgan Co. AL.

Decatur Daily, Friday, 11 December 1953

Alford Rites Set Saturday

Funeral services for Jobe Alford, 86, Hartselle 3, will be held at the Mount Zion Baptist Church,
Saturday, at 1 p.m., Rev. Frank T. Smith will officiate.

Mr. Alford died at his home Thursday at 4:25 p.m.

Survivors include: Mrs. Emma Alford, wife, Hartselle 3, four daughters; Mrs. Oscar Thompson,
Hartselle 3, Mrs. O.B. Dunlap, Falkville 1, Mrs. Walter Oden, Cullman, Mrs. Albert Gibson,
Birmingham.

There are four sons: E.C. Alford, Tarrant City, Albert Alford, Birmingham, Leldon (John) Alford,
Hartselle 3, and Jessie Alford, Hartselle 3. There is one brother, Pleas Alford, Falkville 1., and 16
grandchildren, also 16 great grandchildren.

Grandsons will act as pallbearers.

Burial will  follow the church services, in the adjoining cemetery with Peck directing.

Mary:

Decatur Daily, 20 April 1955

Mrs. Mary Alford, Hartselle 3,  Dies

Hartselle � Thursday at 2 p.m. funeral services for Mrs. Mary Emma Alford, 77, are to be conducted
by the Rev. Paul McCluskey at the Mt. Zion Baptist Church where the deceased was a member. 
Mrs. Alford, who had been ill for sometime, died this moming at 3:30 at her Hartselle 3 home.

Mrs. Alford is survived by four daughters, Mrs. O.B. Dunlap, Falkville 1, Mrs. O.J. Thompson,
Hartselle 3, Mrs. W.A. Oden, Culhnan, Mrs. Albert Gibson, Birmingham; four sons, E.C., Tarrant
City, Albert, Birmingham, Leldon, Birmingham, Jess, Hartselle 3; 16 grandchildren; 18 great
grandchildren; and one sister, Mrs. W.A. Huie, Gadsden.

Interment is to be in the adjoining cemetery, Peck directing.

Grandsons will serve as pallbearers.

Children:
  20. i Jessie A. Alford #11302 b. Jan 28 1892, Morgan Co., AL, d. Dec  9 1962, Morgan Co.,

AL, buried: Mt. Zion Cem, Hartselle, Morgan Co. AL.  Jesse never married.



5

Decatur Daily, 10 Dec 1962

Jessie Alford

Hartselle-Jessie Alford, 70, Hartselle 3, died Sunday at 11:45 a.m. at a local rest home.

Funeral services will be today at 2 p.m. from the Mt. Zion Baptist Church, with the
Rev. Paul McCleskey officiating.

Burial will  be in the Mt.  Zion Cemetery with Peck Funeral Home directing.

Survivors include four sisters, Mrs. O.J. Thompson, Mrs. O.B. Dunlap, both of
Hartselle 3; Mrs. Walter Oden, New Roads, La., Mrs. Albert Gibson, Birmingham,
three brothers, Elmer Alford, Tarrant City, Ala.; Albert Alford, Birmingham; Leldon
Alford, Pratt City, Ala.

 + 21. ii Elmer C. Alford #11303 b. Jul 28 1893.
  22. iii Annie Alford #11304 b. May 28 1895, Morgan Co., AL, d. about 1897, Morgan Co.,

AL.
  23. iv Fannie Alford #11305 b. May 28 1895, Morgan Co., AL, d. about 1897, Morgan Co.,

AL.  Annie and Fannie apparently twins share the same gravestone with one other child
who died young.

 + 24. v Gertha Mae Alford #11306 b. Apr 30 1896.
  25. vi Lucy Alford #11307 b. Nov 10 1897, Morgan Co., AL, d. about 1897, Morgan Co.,

AL.  Lucy shares a gravestone with twin sisters Annie and Fannie.
 + 26. vii Albert Luther Alford #11308 b. Jan 19 1900.
  27. viii Mary Eula Alford #11309 b. Feb 21 1903, Morgan Co., AL, m. May 21 1922, in

Morgan Co., AL, O. B. Dunlap #11317, b. Mar 24 1901, d. Jul 20 1960, Morgan Co.,
AL, buried: Mt. Zion Cem, Hartselle, Morgan Co. AL.  Mary buried: Mt. Zion Cem,
Hartselle, Morgan Co. AL.  M/B R, Page 311

  28. ix Charles Alton Alford #11310 b. Nov 28 1905, Morgan Co., AL, m. Virgie Mayo
#11318.  Charles died Nov 20 1951, Sikeston, Scott Co., MO, buried: Mt. Zion Cem,
Hartselle, Morgan Co. AL.

Decatur Daily, Wednesday, 21 Nov 1951

Charlie Alford Rites Thursday

Final rites for Charlie Alford, 46, Springfield, Missouri, will be held Thursday at 1 pm
at the Mt. Zion church.

Rev. Frank Smith will conduct the services and interment will follow in the adjoining
cemetery, Peck directing.

Alford, a former Morgan County resident, died Tuesday in Sikeston, Missouri.

Survivors include his mother and father, Mr. and Mrs. A.C. "Joe" Alford, Hartselle 3;



6

four sisters, Mrs. W.O. Thompson, Hartselle; Mrs. Walter Oden, Cullman; Mrs. Eula
Dunlap, Falkville; and Mrs. Albert Gibson, Birmingham; four brothers, Jessie A.,
Hartselle; Elmer, Albert and Leldon Alford, all of Birmingham.

Pallbearers will be nephews; Arnold Thompson, Edward Thompson, Floyd Thompson,
Leon Alford, Howard Alford, and Billy Gibson.

The deceased was a member of the Mt. Zion church.

 + 29. x Sally Louise Alford #11311 b. Jun 15 1907.
  30. xi Ollie Lee Alford #11312 b. Jun 28 1909, Morgan Co., AL, m. 1927, Walter A. Oden

#11320, b. Jul 13 1904, d. 1987, buried: Mt. Zion Cem, Hartselle, Morgan Co. AL. 
Ollie died Sep 16 1970, Cullman Co., AL, buried: Mt. Zion Cem, Hartselle, Morgan
Co. AL.

 + 31. xii Leldon Felix Alford #11313 b. Feb 21 1912.

12. Nellie Alford #11288 (3.Ezekiel2, 1.Pleasant1) b. about 1873, Morgan Co., AL, m. Sep 28 1890, in
Morgan Co., AL, William Thomas Murphy #11294, b. Dec 28 1865, d. Nov 1939, Morgan Co.,
AL.  Nellie died Apr  5 1901, Morgan Co., AL.  M/B E, Page 107
William: After Nellies death William married Susan Kellum (1870-1936).

Children:
  32. i Carrie Lee Murphy #11420 b. Dec 16 1892, m. Dec  4 1921, in Morgan Co., AL,

Ernest N. Winton #11425.  Carrie died Sep 1986.  b: SSDI M/B R, Page 192
  33. ii Claude M. Murphy #11421 m. Jul  1 1917, in Morgan Co., AL, Mildred R. Winton

#11424.
Mildred: M/B P, page 143

  34. iii Susan F. Murphy #11422 b. Sep  9 1899, m. Dec 17 1918, in Morgan Co., AL, Tom
F. Franklin #11427.  Susan died Jul 1984.  b: SSDI M/B P, page 526.

  35. iv Clyde B. Murphy #11426 b. Sep  8 1894, m. Oct  1 1919, in Morgan Co., AL, Dixie
Kate Halbrooks #11423, b. Aug 24 1901, d. Mar  7 1989.  Clyde died Oct  2 1991.  b:
SSDI
Dixie: M/B Q, Page 220. b: SSDI

14. Pleasant Marshall Alford #11290 (3.Ezekiel2, 1.Pleasant1) b. Dec 1 1875, Morgan Co., AL, m. Sep
11 1898, in Morgan Co., AL, Beulah Sterling #11295, b. Mar 1880, Alabama, (daughter of George
Washington Sterling #11369 and Missouri Monk #11370) d. May  8 1914, Morgan Co., AL, buried:
Falkville Cemetery, Morgan Co., AL.  Pleasant died Sep 2 1954, Morgan Co., AL, buried: Falkville
Cemetery, Morgan Co., AL.

Robin Sterling shows him born in Walker Co. and raised by aunt and uncle Childers.

Decatur Daily, Friday 3 Sep 1954

Pleas Alford Dies; Funeral at Falkville Church Saturday.

Hartselle Saturday at 2:30 pm funeral services for Pleas Alford, 78, Falkville 1, will be conducted by
Rev. M.S. Palmer and Rev. L.D. Nance at the Falkville Methodist Church.  Mr. Alford died at his



7

residence Thursday at 2pm.

He is survived by two daughters, Mrs. Grace Hill, Falkville 1, Mrs. Irene Hill, Falkville 1; one son,
Coy, Falkville 1, 17 grandchildren, and four great grandchildren.

The deceased, a retired farmer, was a member of Gandy's Cove Methodist Church.  Interment will
be in the adjoining cemetery, Peck directing.

Pallbearers will be Cecil Alford, Julian Alford, Bobby Alford, Roy Wayne Alford, Harold Hill, and
Carl Edward Hill.

Beulah: Her grave is unmarked.
Children:

  36. i Daughter Alford #11322 b. Oct  8 1899, Morgan Co., AL.
 + 37. ii Grace Alford #11323 b. Aug  6 1901.
 + 38. iii Coy Alford #11324 b. Dec 18 1903.
  39. iv George Alford #11325 b. Jul  4 1909, Morgan Co., AL.  ome believe his middle name

was Ezekiel.  He was killed in Germany in WWII, and was POW for awhile.
 + 40. v Irene Alford #11363 b. Nov 18 1911.

Fourth Generation

18. Lelma Alford #11436 (9.Alfred3, 3.Ezekiel2, 1.Pleasant1) b. Mar 26 1901, Morgan Co., AL, m. Aug
11 1918, Robert L. Culver, Sr. #11437, b. Oct 22 1900, Hartselle, Morgan Co., AL, (son of Judge
J.R. Culver #11438 and Mary Lou Edwards #11439) occupation blacksmith, d. Sep 30 1970, buried:
Midway Cem., Adamsville, AL.  Lelma died Nov 18 1985, buried: Midway Cem., Adamsville, AL.

Children:
 + 41. i Ruth Culver #11440 b. Dec 29 1920.
 + 42. ii Robert L. Culver. Jr. #11441 b. Jul 13 1922.

21. Elmer C. Alford #11303 (10.Alton3, 3.Ezekiel2, 1.Pleasant1) b. Jul 28 1893, Morgan Co., AL, m.
Dec 25 1914, in Morgan Co., AL, Minnie A. Thompson #11314, (daughter of John W. Thompson
#11359 and Margaret Elizabeth Drake #11360) d. Jefferson Co., AL.  Elmer died about 1975,
Birmingham, Jefferson Co., AL.

Children:
  43. i Maryce Alford #11329 b. about 1916, Morgan Co., AL.  Twin
  44. ii Mable Alford #11330 b. about 1916, Morgan Co., AL.  Twin.
  45. iii Louis Ray Alford #11331 b. about 1919, Jefferson Co., AL.
  46. iv Hubert Alford #11332 b. about 1920, Jefferson Co., AL.

24. Gertha Mae Alford #11306 (10.Alton3, 3.Ezekiel2, 1.Pleasant1) b. Apr 30 1896, Morgan Co., AL,
m. Jan 11 1916, in Morgan Co., AL, Oscar J. Thompson #11315, b. Aug 28 1886, d. Dec  1 1968,
Morgan Co., AL, buried: Mt. Zion Cem, Hartselle, Morgan Co. AL.  Gertha died May 10 1970,
Morgan Co., AL, buried: Mt. Zion Cem, Hartselle, Morgan Co. AL.  M/B O, Page 358

Children:



8

  47. i Mildred Thompson #11368 b. Aug  3 1923, d. Aug 21 1924, buried: Mt. Zion Cem,
Hartselle, Morgan Co. AL.

26. Albert Luther Alford #11308 (10.Alton3, 3.Ezekiel2, 1.Pleasant1) b. Jan 19 1900, Morgan Co., AL,
m. Dec 24 1924, in Morgan Co., AL, Emma Lou Harp #11316, b. Aug 21 1907, Morgan Co., AL,
(daughter of Benjamin Franklin Harp #11357 and Florida Ada Brown #11358) d. Jun 19 1994,
buried: Forest Hill Cemetery, Birmingham, AL.  Albert died Jul 18 1980, Birmingham, Jefferson
Co., AL, buried: Forest Hill Cemetery, Birmingham, AL.  Albert and Emma apparently divorced
and remarried Aug 3, 1956 in Birmingham.
Emma: M/B S, Page 417

Children:
  48. i Olen Luther Alford #11333 b. Jan  4 1926, Jefferson Co., AL, d. Jan 28 1943, buried:

Forest Hill Cemetery, Birmingham, AL.  Olen never married.  He was killed in an
Army Air Corps plane near Santa Barbara, California.

 + 49. ii Harold Leon Alford #11334 b. Jan  8 1928.
  50. iii Lloyd Alton Alford #11335 b. Nov  1 1930, Birmingham, Jefferson Co., AL, m.

Bobby Overstreet #11337.  Lloyd died Jun  8 1982, Birmingham, Jefferson Co., AL,
buried: Forest Hill Cemetery, Birmingham, AL.  "Family" reported him born in Oct but
obituary and/or gravestone says Nov. Lloyd was a Corporal in the US Marine Corps in
Korea.

29. Sally Louise Alford #11311 (10.Alton3, 3.Ezekiel2, 1.Pleasant1) b. Jun 15 1907, Morgan Co., AL,
m. Oct 14 1934, in Morgan Co., AL, Albert Hansford Gibson #11319, b. Dec  3 1912, d. Nov 10
1975, Jefferson Co., AL, buried: Falkville Cemetery, Morgan Co., AL.  Sally died Sep  6 1977, St.
Simons Island, Brunswick Co., GA, buried: Falkville Cemetery, Morgan Co., AL.  M/B X, Page
491.

Children:
 + 51. i Billy Ray Gibson #11361 b. Aug  1 1935.

31. Leldon Felix Alford #11313 (10.Alton3, 3.Ezekiel2, 1.Pleasant1) b. Feb 21 1912, Morgan Co., AL,
m. Oct 13 1928, in Giles Co., TN, Ola Mae Harp #11321, b. Dec  3 1911, Morgan Co., AL,
(daughter of Benjamin Franklin Harp #11357 and Florida Ada Brown #11358) d. Mar  8 1982,
Morgan Co., AL.  Leldon died Sep 27 1974, Jefferson Co., AL, buried: Elmwood Cemetery, B'ham,
Jefferson Co AL.

Children:
 + 52. i Leldon Howard Alford #11341 b. Jan  1 1930.
  53. ii Betty Ruth Alford #11342 b. Mar 27 1932, Morgan Co., AL, m. 1949, James H. Dietz

#11344, b. Feb  9 1932, Alabama.  Betty is a founding member #007 ALFORD
AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION

37. Grace Alford #11323 (14.Pleasant3, 3.Ezekiel2, 1.Pleasant1) b. Aug  6 1901, Morgan Co., AL, m.
Nov 29 1930, in Morgan Co., AL, Marion Elbert Hill #11326, b. Mar  7 1908, Alabama, d. Oct 24
1989, Morgan Co., AL, buried: Cook Cemetery, Morgan Co., AL.  Grace died Jul 25 1993, Morgan
Co., AL, buried: Cook Cemetery, Morgan Co., AL.

M/B V, Page 302.

Decatur Daily, 26 Jul 1993



9

Grace Hill

Hartselle-Funeral for Grace A. Hill, 91, of Summerford Nursing Home in Falkville will be Tuesday
at 2 p.m. at Gandy's Cove United Methodist Church with the Rev. Fred Nichols officiating.

Burial will be in Cook Cemetery with Peck Funeral Home directing.  The body will be at the church
one hour before the service.  The family will receive friends tonight from 6 to 9 at the funeral home.

Mrs. Hill died Sunday at the nursing home.  She was born Grace Alford on Aug. 6, 1901 in Morgan
County.

She is survived by one son, Harold Hill of Decatur; one sister, Irene Hill of Eva; one grandchild; and
two great-grandchildren.

Pallbearers will be Corky Hill, Chris Bryant, Don Turney, Bobby Alford, Gene Hill and William
Hill.
Marion:

Decatur Daily, 25 Oct 1989

Elbert Hill

Hartselle-Funeral for Elbert Hill, 81, of Falkville Health Care Center will be Thursday at 2 p.m. at
Gandy's Cove United Methodist Church with the Rev. Fred Nichols officiating.

Burial will be in Cook Cemetery with Peck Funeral Home directing.  The body will be at the church
one hour before the service.  The family will receive friends tonight from 6 to 9 at the funeral home.

Mr. Hill died Tuesday at Hartselle Medical Center.

He is survived by his wife, Grace Hill of Summerford Nursing Home in Falkville; one son, Harold
Hill of Decatur; six brothers, Gilbert Hill of Eva and Alvin Hill, Clifton Hill, Wilburn Hill, Clyde
Hill and Aubrey Hill all of Falkville; one sister, Virginia Sartin of Hartselle; one grandchild; and
two great-grandchildren.

Pallbearers will be Alan Hill, Chris Byrant, Joe Hill, Bobby Hill, Gary Norwood, and William Hill.
Children:

  54. i Harold Hill #11327.

38. Coy Alford #11324 (14.Pleasant3, 3.Ezekiel2, 1.Pleasant1) b. Dec 18 1903, Morgan Co., AL, m. Mar 
5 1927, in Morgan Co., AL, Jamie Olean Holmes #11328, b. Sep  9 1912, Morgan Co., AL,
(daughter of Homer Frank Holmes #11372 and Lennie Gertrude Edwards #11373) d. Nov  8 1983,
Morgan Co., AL, buried: Cook Cemetery, Morgan Co., AL.  Coy died Feb  8 1972, Morgan Co.,
AL, buried: Cook Cemetery, Morgan Co., AL.

Decatur Daily, 9 February 1972

Coy Alford



10

Falkville-Funeral services for Coy Alford, 69, Falkville 1, who died Tuesday at a Hartselle hospital,
will be Thursday at 2 p.m. at Gandy's Cove Methodist Church, Rev. J. R. Aycock officiating with
burial in the Cook Cemetery, Peck Funeral Home directing.

Survivors include the widow, Mrs. Jamie Alford, Falkville 1; three daughters, Mrs. S.M. Golson,
Prattville; Mrs. Don Turney, Falkville 1 and Mrs. Ann Bobelak, Biloxi, Miss.; five sons, J.C. Alford,
Bessemer; R.W. Alford and C.J. Alford, both of Birmingham; R.L. Alford and Jerry Don Alford,
both of Falkville; 18 grandchildren; three great-grandchildren; two sisters, Mrs. Elbert Hill and Mrs.
Gilbert Hill, both of Falkville.

Jamie:

M/B T, Page 445.

After Coy's death Jamie married Luther Cordar May 8, 1976.

Decatur Daily, Wednesday 9 November 1982

Jamie A. Cordar

Hartselle-Funeral for Jamie Alford Cordar, 71, of Route 1 Falkville, will be Thursday at 2 p.m. at
Gandy's Cove United Methodist Church with the Rev. Harold Thompson officiating.

Burial will be in Cook Cemetery with Peck Funeral Home directing.  The family will receive friends
at the funeral today from 4 to 9 p.m. The body will be at the church an hour before the service.

Mrs. Cordar died Tuesday at Hartselle Medical Center.  She was a member of Gandy's Cove United
Methodist Church.

She is survived by her husband Luther Cordar of Falkville; five sons, James Cecil Alford of
Bessemer, Roy Alford, Julian Alford and Jerry Don Alford, all of Birmingham, and Bobby Alford of
Falkville; three daughters, Dorothy Golsan of Birmingham, Linda Turney of Falkville and Ann
Bobelak of Rome, New York; two brothers, Homer F. Holmes Jr. of Hueytown and Edward Holmes
of Birmingham; three sisters Ava Hargett of Decatur, Thelma Chunn of Bessemer and Eudora
Brown of Birmingham; two stepsons, John S. Cordar of Hampton,,Va., and Gene Simmons of
Falkville; three stepdaughters, Mary E. Wood of Somerville and Connie Cordar and Tammy Cordar,
both of Falkville; 21 grandchildren and 14 great-grandchildren.

Pallbearers will be grandsons.

Children:
  55. i Ottis F. Alford #11364 b. Jul  3 1931, Morgan Co., AL, d. May 23 1953, Korea,

buried: Cook Cemetery, Morgan Co., AL.  A news article reported that Corporal Ottis
F. Alford was killed in action in Korea.  The date of the article was May 7 1953.  He
was a corporal in Co. A., 31st Infantry Regiment

  56. ii James Cecil Alford #11374.



11

  57. iii Roy Wayne Alford #11375 b. Nov 23 1934, Morgan Co., AL, m. Sep 15 1956, in
Morgan Co., AL, Betty Ann Thompson #11383, b. May  2 1938, Morgan Co., AL.
Betty: M/B SS, Page 248.

  58. iv Coy Julian Alford #11376 b. Sep 17 1937, Morgan Co., AL, m. Dec 3 1959, in
Morgan Co., AL, Frances Jean Turney #11384, b. Mar 13 1938, Morgan Co., AL,
(daughter of James Cleo Turney #11385 and Nell Dutton #11386).
Frances: M/B UU, Page 351.

 + 59. v Robert Lee Alford #11377 b. May 16 1939.
  60. vi Dorothy Nell Alford #11378 m. S. Mack Golson #11402.
  61. vii Linda Gayle Alford #11379 b. Feb  3 1944, Morgan Co., AL, m. Feb  2 1963, in

Morgan Co., AL, James Donald Turney #11403, b. May 24 1942, Morgan Co., AL,
(son of James Cleo Turney #11385 and Nell Dutton #11386). M/B YY, Page 1.

  62. viii Elzabeth Ann Alford #11380 m. Jim Bobelak #11404.
  63. ix Jerry Don Alford #11382.

40. Irene Alford #11363 (14.Pleasant3, 3.Ezekiel2, 1.Pleasant1) b. Nov 18 1911, Morgan Co., AL, m.
Nov  7 1929, in Morgan Co., AL, William Gilbert Hill #11371, b. Jan 16 1910, Morgan Co., AL,
(son of W. B. Hill #11405 and . #11406).

Children:
  64. i Beulah Hill #11407 buried: Union Hill Cemetery, Morgan Co., AL.  She died as an

infant.
  65. ii Margie Ruth Hill #11408.
  66. iii Willo Dean Hill #11409.
  67. iv Myrtle Eulene Hill #11410.
  68. v Carl Edward Hill #11411.
  69. vi Charles Hill #11412 buried: Union Hill Cemetery, Morgan Co., AL.  Died as an infant.
  70. vii David Von Hill #11413.
  71. viii Paul Gene Hill #11414.
  72. ix Sandra Faye Hill #11415 b. Feb 26 1950, Morgan Co., AL, m. Oct  7 1967, in Morgan

Co., AL, James Norman Lanier #11417, b. Nov 30 1945, Morgan Co., AL, (son of
Everett Irvin Lanier #11418 and Berta Lee Hensley #11419).

  73. x Frankie Joe Hill #11416.
 



12

INDEX

Alford, Albert Luther ...................................................... 5, 8

Alford, Alfred L. ............................................................. 2, 3

Alford, Alton Calvin "Joe" .................................................. 3

Alford, An nie ...................................................................... 5

Alford, B etty Ruth ............................................................... 8

Alford, Charles Alton .......................................................... 5

Alford, Coy ..................................................................... 7, 9

Alford, Coy Julian ............................................................. 11

Alford, D aniel W. ............................................................ 2, 3

Alford, Daughter ................................................................. 7

Alford, D orothy Ne ll ......................................................... 11

Alford, Elizabeth N. ............................................................ 1

Alford, Elmer C. .............................................................. 5, 7

Alford, Elzabeth Ann ........................................................ 11

Alford, Ezekiel C. ............................................................ 1, 2

Alford, Fa nnie ..................................................................... 5

Alford, Frances P. ............................................................... 2

Alford, George .................................................................... 7

Alford, Gertha Mae ......................................................... 5, 7

Alford, Grace ................................................................... 7, 8

Alford, Harold Leon ............................................................ 8

Alford, H attie ...................................................................... 3

Alford, Hubert ..................................................................... 7

Alford, Irene .................................................................. 7, 11

Alford, Jam es Cecil ........................................................... 10

Alford, Jerry Don .............................................................. 11

Alford, Jessie A. .................................................................. 4

Alford, John W. ................................................................... 1

Alford, Le ldon Felix ........................................................ 6, 8

Alford, Leldon Howard ....................................................... 8

Alford, Lelma .................................................................. 3, 7

Alford, Lilma ....................................................................... 3

Alford, Lind a Gayle .......................................................... 11

Alford, Lloyd Alton ............................................................. 8

Alford, Louis Ray ................................................................ 7

Alford, Lucy ........................................................................ 5

Alford, M able ...................................................................... 7

Alford, Mary ....................................................................... 3

Alford, M ary Arminta ......................................................... 1

Alford, M ary Essie .............................................................. 3

Alford, M ary Eula ............................................................... 5

Alford, Maryce .................................................................... 7

Alford, N ellie .................................................................. 3, 6

Alford, Olen Luther ............................................................. 8

Alford, Ollie Lee ................................................................. 6

Alford, Ottis F. .................................................................. 10

Alford, P leasant M arshall ................................................ 3, 6

Alford, Pleasant N. .............................................................. 1

Alford, Robert Lee ............................................................ 11

Alford, Roy Wayne ........................................................... 11

Alford, Sally Louise ........................................................ 6, 8

Alford, Sarah ....................................................................... 3

Alford,  Susan M. ................................................................. 2

Bobe lak, Jim ...................................................................... 11

Brown, Florida Ada ............................................................. 8

Childers, James .................................................................... 1

Culver, Judge J.R. ............................................................... 7

Culver, Robert L., Sr. .......................................................... 7

Culver, Ru th ........................................................................ 7

Dietz, James H. ................................................................... 8

Drake, John James ............................................................... 3

Drake, M argaret Eliza beth .................................................. 7

Drake, Mary Emma ............................................................. 3

Dunlap, O. B. ...................................................................... 5

Dutton, N ell ....................................................................... 11

Edwards, Lennie Gertrude ................................................... 9

Edwards, Mary Lou ............................................................. 7

Francis, Mary Jane .............................................................. 3

Franklin, Tom F. .................................................................. 6

Gibson, Albert Hansford ..................................................... 8

Gibson, Billy Ray ................................................................ 8

Gibson, Mary ....................................................................... 2

Golson, S. Mack ................................................................ 11

Halbro oks, Dixie K ate ......................................................... 6

Harp, B enjamin F ranklin ..................................................... 8

Harp, Emma Lou ................................................................. 8

Harp, Ola Mae ..................................................................... 8

Harris, _____ ....................................................................... 3

Harris, Edward A. ................................................................ 3

Hensley, Berta Lee ............................................................ 11

Hill, Beulah ....................................................................... 11

Hill, Carl Edward .............................................................. 11

Hill, Charles ...................................................................... 11

Hill, Frankie Joe ................................................................ 11

Hill, Haro ld ......................................................................... 9

Hill, Mar gie Ruth .............................................................. 11

Hill, Marion Elbert .............................................................. 8

Hill, Myrtle Eulene ............................................................ 11

Hill, Paul Gene .................................................................. 11

Hill, Sandra  Faye ............................................................... 11

Hill,  W. B. ......................................................................... 11

Hill, William Gilbert ......................................................... 11

Hill, Willo Dean ................................................................ 11

Holmes, Homer Frank ......................................................... 9

Holmes, Jamie Olean ........................................................... 9

Lanier, Ev erett Irvin .......................................................... 11

Lanier, James Norman ....................................................... 11

Livingston, Robert ............................................................... 2

Mayo, V irgie ....................................................................... 5

McAnear, Nannie H. ........................................................... 2

Monk, Missouri ................................................................... 6

Murphy, Carrie Lee ............................................................. 6

Murphy,  Claude M. ............................................................. 6

Murphy, Clyde B. ................................................................ 6

Murphy, Susan F. ................................................................ 6

Murphy, William Thomas ................................................... 6

Oden, Walter A. .................................................................. 6

Overstreet, Bobby ............................................................... 8

Robert L. Culver. Jr. ............................................................ 7

Robinson, Janie R. ............................................................... 3



13

Sandlin, Lavina .................................................................... 1

Sterling, Beulah ................................................................... 6

Sterling, George Washington .............................................. 6

Stovall, John ........................................................................ 2

Stovall, Mary Susan ............................................................ 2

Thompson, Betty Ann ....................................................... 11

Thompson, John W . ............................................................ 7

Thompson, Mildred ............................................................. 8

Thompson, Minnie A. ......................................................... 7

Thompson, Oscar J. ............................................................. 7

Turney, Frances Jean ......................................................... 11

Turney, James Cleo ........................................................... 11

Turney, Ja mes Do nald ....................................................... 11

Von H ill, David ................................................................. 11

Winton, Ernest N. ................................................................ 6

Winton, Mildred R. ............................................................. 6

Wright, Nancy ..................................................................... 1


